

---

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT  
**13-7171**

---

YASSER ABBAS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

FOREIGN POLICY GROUP, LLC and JONATHAN SCHANZER,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

LOUIS G. ADOLFSSEN  
S. DWIGHT STEPHENS  
MELITO & ADOLFSSEN PC  
233 Broadway  
New York, New York 10279  
(212) 238-8900

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO THE PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A.    The Parties.....	7
B.    The Schanzer Article.....	8
C.    Plaintiff’s Request for a Retraction and a Proposal to “Put Matters Right”.....	10
D.    The Defamation Action.....	12

E. The District Court Decision. . . . . 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .15

STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . . 19

ARGUMENT . . . . . 19

I. THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT DOES NOT APPLY IN A FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN DIVERSITY . . . . . 19

    A. Relevant Standards . . . . . 19

    B. The Anti-SLAPP Motion-To-Dismiss Procedure Conflicts With, Answers the Same Question as, or Directly Collides With Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12 and 56 . . . . . 21

    C. The Special Motion to Dismiss Procedure Strips a Federal Court of Discretion Otherwise Granted in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure . . . . . 28

    D. Rules 12 and 56 Were Not Adopted in Violation of The Rules Enabling Act . . . . . 31

    E. Opinions From Other Circuits . . . . . 33

II. EVEN IF THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT APPLIED IN THIS COURT, PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS . . . . .41

    A. A Libelous Charge Is Just As Effectively Harmful, and Therefore Actionable Per Se, Whether the Harmful Effect Results From Words

that Directly and Unequivocally Make a Charge or Whether It Results From Words that Do So Indirectly and By Inference . . . . . 43

B. Read in Context, the Accusatory Questions Posed By the Schanzer Article Can Reasonably Be Read as Assertions of False Facts . . . . 45

C. Even if the Defamatory Questions Are Deemed To Be Opinions, They Are Actionable Under *Milkovich* Because They “Contain Provably False Factual Connotations” . . . . . 46

D. The Complaint Alleges That Defendants Acted With the Requisite Fault . . . . . 49

E. While Plaintiff Does Not Have To Establish Actual Malice, the Allegations of the Complaint, Once Proven, Will Permit Such a Finding In This Case . . . . . 52

CONCLUSION . . . . . 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 58

STATUTORY ADDENDUM. . . . . 59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*****CASES**

	Page(s)
* <i>3M Co. v. Boutler</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012) . . . .	22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 40
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 290 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. March 22, 2013) . . . . .	22
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , No. 11-cv-1527, 2012 WL 5245458 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2012) . . . . .	26
<i>Afro-American Publ'g Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966) . . . . .	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	49
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	22, 37
<i>Burke v. Air Serv Int'l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	20
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987) . . . . .	20, 29, 30
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991) . . . . .	31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



*Callaway v. Hamilton Nat. Bank of Washington*,  
195 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1952) . . . . . 30, 37

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . . 24

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . . 35

*Godin v. Schencks*,  
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) . . . . . 13, 38, 39, 40

*Hanna v. Plumer*,  
380 U.S. 460 (1965) . . . . . 5, 20, 21, 32

*Harcrow v. Struhar*,  
236 Ga. App. 403 (1999) . . . . . 44, 45

*Hutchinson v. Proxmire*,  
443 U.S. 111 (1979) . . . . . 51

*Jacobsen v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.*,  
206 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) . . . . . 24

*Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC*,  
715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

*Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC*,  
736 F. 3d 1180 (9th Cir. Nov. 27, 2013) . . . . . 36

*Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 496 (1991) . . . . . 52

<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow and Pharm., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Metabolife Int'l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	47
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	25
<i>Olinger v. Am. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 409 F.2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	43, 44, 53
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	43, 49
<i>Roberts v. McAfee, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	54
<i>*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	4, 5, 15, 16, 20, 21, 28, 31, 32, 33, 40
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	52
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	50

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 740 (1980) . . . . . 20, 21

*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512 (D.D.C. 1990) . . . . . 43, 44

*Wolff v. Middlebrooks*,  
256 Ga. App. 268 (2002) . . . . . 44

**STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES**

D.C. Code § 16-5501, *et seq.* . . . . . 7, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) . . . . . 5

28 U.S.C. § 2072 . . . . . 21, 31

28 U.S.C. § 2107. . . . . 6

Fed R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) . . . . . 6

Fed R. App. P. 35(f) . . . . . 36

Fed R. Civ. P. 11. . . . . 16

Fed R. Civ. P. 12 . . . . . 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24,  
25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40

Fed R. Civ. P. 38(a) . . . . . 25

Fed R. Civ. P. 56 . . . . . 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 13, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,  
28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40

U.S. Const. amend. VII. . . . . 24, 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Restatement (Second) Of Torts* § 614 (1977) ..... 43, 44
